
If present, elevated levels of lead can cause serious health problems, especially for pregnant women and young children. Lead in drinking water is primarily from materials and components associated with service lines and home plumbing. We are responsible for providing high quality drinking water, but we cannot control the variety of materials used in plumbing components. When your water has been sitting for several hours, you can minimize the potential for lead exposure by flushing your tap for 30 seconds to 2 minutes before using water for drinking or cooking. If you are concerned about lead in your water, you may wish to have your water tested. Information on lead in drinking water, testing methods, and steps you can take to minimize exposure is available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline or at http://www.epa.gov/safewater/lead.

#### Information about Source Water

MOUNTAIN PEAK SUD purchases water from CITY OF MIDLOTHIAN, CITY OF MIDLOTHIAN provides purchase surface water from TRWD located in Fort Worth. See Pages 6 through 8 of this document.

TCEQ completed an assessment of your source water, and results indicate that some of our sources are susceptible to certain contaminants. The sampling requirements for your water system is based on this susceptibility and previous sample data. Any detections of these contaminants will be found in this Consumer Confidence Report. For more information on source water assessments and protection efforts at our system contact Mountain Peak Special Utility District at 972-775-3765, General Manager Randel Kirk.

Lead and Copper	Date Sampled	MCLG	Action Level (AL)	90th Percentile	# Sites Over AL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Copper	2020	1.3	1.3	0.0814	0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems.
Lead	2020	0	15	1.4	0	ppb	N	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits.

2020 Water Quality Test Results

Disinfection By-Products	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Individual Sample s	MCLG	MCL	.Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)	2020	30	0 - 27.4	No goal for the total	60	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
*The value in the Highest Lev	el or Average Detect	ted column is the hid	chest average of all H	AA5 sample resul	s collected at a lo	cation over a ve	.l ear	

Total Trihalomethanes (TT 2020 31 0 - 42.4 No goal for the 80 ppb N By-product of drinking water disinfection total	Total Trihalomethanes (TT HM)	2020 31	0 - 42.4		80	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
---	----------------------------------	---------	----------	--	----	-----	---	--

<sup>\*</sup>The value in the Highest Level or Average Detected column is the highest average of all TTHM sample results collected at a location over a year

Inorganic Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Individual Samples	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Barium	2020	0.077	0.077 - 0.077	2	2	ppm	N	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits.
Chromium	2020	1.4	1.4 - 1.4	100	100	ppb	N	Discharge from steel and pulp mills; Erosion of natural deposits.
Cyanide	2020	39.4	0 - 39.4	200	200	ppb	N	Discharge from plastic and fertilizer factories; Discharge from steel/metal factories.
Fluoride	2020	1,35	1.09 - 1.35	4	4.0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories.
Nitrate [measured as Nitrog en]	2020	1	0 - 0.728	10	10	ppm	N	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.

Synthetic oganic contamin ants including pesticides and herbicides	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Individual Samples	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Di (2-ethylhexyl) phthalate	08/31/2018	1.5	1,5 - 1,5	0	6	ppb	N	Discharge from rubber and chemical factories.

### Disinfectant Residual

Disinfectant Residual	Year	Average Level	Range of Levels Detected	MRDL	MRDLG	Unit of Measure	Violation (Y/N)	Source in Drinking Water
	2020	1,99	0.5 – 3.9	4	4	ppm	N	Water additive used to control microbes.

# Violations

E. coli THERE WERE NO E.co	II PRESENT IN MOU	JNTAIN PEAKS	AMPLES
Fecal coliforms and E. coli are bacteria who cramps, nausea, headaches, or other symp	ose presence indicates the otoms. They may pose a s	at the water may be o pecial health risk for	ontaminated with human or animal wastes. Microbes in these wastes can cause short-term effects, such as diarrhea infants, young children, and people with severely compromised immune systems.
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
There were no violations			

## 2020 Consumer Confidence Report for Public Water System CITY OF MIDLOTHIAN

#### Collionn Bacteria

Maximum Contambant Layal Gual	Total Collectu Mexicum Comemicale Loves	Highter Ho, of Positiva	Fecal Colform or E. Coli Maximum Contambunt Love	Total Ke, of Pushika E, Colf or Facal Costorm Samples	Violation	Ukaly Spuren of Centernination
Ų	1 pasith's monthly swaple.	1		U		regionally present to the anytronment

Lead and Couper	Dala Sampled	Wstg	Action Lovel (AL)	both Percentile	H SHOS OVER AL	Units	Violution	Likely Source of Contembration
Capper	06/80/2019	1,3	1.3	0,19	ð	ppm		Eroslon of ratural deposits; Leaching from Wood pixterynityes; Corrosion of housohold plyinblyg systems.

# 2020 Water Quality Test Results

Disinfection fly-Products	Collection Date	Highust Lovel Detected	itanga of tudividual Samples	WCT/2	MCL	Units		likely Source of Containtontion
Orlante	2020	0,725	0~ 0,725	Q.B	1.	фт	,	By-product of drinking water citinfection,
Haloacatic Acids (HAAS)	2920	25	17-18.0	Ko goal for the total	60	dqrj		Dy-product of drawing water disinfection.

"The value in the Highest Level or Average Detected column is the highest average of all HAAS sample rosults collected at a location over a year

	plant to the state of the state		The state of the s	(Since African Commence of the			<del>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </del>		إنا كالمائنة المائنة والمائنة
	Wiles & W. (1), 43 44 25 47 1999624 43	2020	44	47 4 66 0	U-sattaris.	2141	1.	ł	Bu
	Yotal Tribalomethanus (TTHM)	2020	<i>5</i> )L	15.1 × 29.6	No good (or the	EO	ព្រះ្តម	<b>,</b> 10	By-product of drinking water disinfaction,
-	· ·		i.		total			1	·
- 1			i '		(critan			ľ	!
		i i	ł					ľ	I
	LAN LANGUAGE MANAGEMENT AND					4.1. 2.1. 112. 1	Language College March 2015 College	C of a 'visit of Communication and the Commu	CONTACT OF THE PROPERTY OF THE

<sup>&</sup>quot;The value in the Highest Level or Average Detected column is the highest average of an Triths sample results collected at a location tree it year

m N	Discharge of drilling various Discharge from thetel
	refineries; Erosion of natures deposits.
\$ ds	lkschungs from stephand pulp mily Erodon of natural deposits.
pb H	Discharge from plastic and feetilizer factories; Discharge from steal/metal factories.
нт И	Ernston of natural deposits; Water additive which provotes strong teeth; Discharge from furtilizer unil alternatura factories.
pris N	Ronoff from fertitiver use; Loathling from Lepilic tanks, sevrage; Eroslon of natural disposits.
neualory violation	Likely Source of Contamination
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Decay of tratural and man-made deposits.
'n	

<sup>\*</sup>EPA considers 50 ocul to be the level of whiten for boto portioes.

Synthetic organic contaminants including posticities and harbididos	Collection Date	llighest Level Detysted	Range of Individual Samples	WCFG	<b>I</b> VCT	Units	Violation	Ukoly Source of Contamination
Atrazhia	2020	į	0,2 -0,6	3	3	ppb	Ħ	Runoff from herbicide used on ray/ crops,
Simazina	2020	0.23	E5.0 - 0	Ą	4	daq	<b>}</b> [	Karbicida runoff.

### Disinfactant Residual

Didninctant Residual	Year	Average Lavel	Ranga of Levels	MADL	WKDIG	Unit of Motsvre	Viulation (Y/N)	Source in Drinking Water
			Detucted				***************************************	
	2020	2.92	2.78-3.65	4	Ą	ppn)	N	Water additive used to control microbes.
					<u> </u>			

#### Total Organic Carbon

The percentage of Total Organic Carbon (TOL) removed was needed each morth and the system met at TOC removal requirements set, unless a TOC violation is nated in the violations section.

#### **Violations**

May 2020 Monthly Distribution Chlorite Monitoring Violation.

The City received a letter on Pebruary 11, 2021 from TCEQ steting that the City is required to post a Public Notice for a Monitoring and Reporting Violation. The May 2020 violation was due to the Monthly Distribution Chlorite sample being collected on a day that the Auger Water Treatment Plant was not online and producing treated water. TCEQ requires that both of the City's Water Treatment Plants be in operation on the day that the Monthly Distribution Chlorite Samples are taken. At no time was the Chlorite MCL exceeded or the public at risk; however, in accordance with TCEQ reporting requirements, the following general violation language is required to be posted exactly as written.

Chlorite						
Sand infants and young stricted who which water containing chlority in success of the MCL would experience nervous system effects. Sentiar effects into occur in felicias of pregnant women who drink water containing chlority in excess or the MCL. Some people may experience assemble.						
<b>Утољујом Тура</b>	Vielstan Pegin	Violation End	Violation Explanation			
монтокио, ноглие (DAP), макия	05/01/2020		We falled to test our driving water for the contembrant and period indicated. Recause of this fallers, we cannot be suite of the prestive of our distribute water during the period indicated.			

The CITY OF MIDLOTHIAN water system PWS ID TX0700005 has violated the monitoring/reporting requirements set by Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) in Chapter 30, Section 290, Subchapter F. Public water systems are required to college and submit chamical samples of water provided to their customers and report the results of those samples to the TCEQ on a regular basis.

We failed to monitor and/or report the following constituents: Chlorites, This/those violation(s) occurred in the monitoring period(s)

May 2020

Results of regular monitoring are an indicator of whether your drinking water is safe from chemical contamination. We did not complete all monitoring/reporting for chemical constituents, and therefore TCEQ cannot be sure of the safety of your drinking water during that time.

We are taking the following actions to address this issue:

Samples were taken on a day when only one treatment plant was on-line. We have updated our sampling protocol and provided advanced training to staff as to when samples are to be collected and tested.

Please share this information with all other people who drink this water, aspecially those who may not have received this notice directly (i.e., people in apartments, musing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

If you have questions regarding this matter, you may contact Job Richoy 972-775-6663.